# OFFICE OF THE CUSTODIAN JAPANESE SECTION

FILE NO. 6093

ME: HAMAGUCHT, Choich	iro	eston, B.C. REGISTRATION No. 04660
	AGE: 34	MARRIED? Yes
Z-101e	Pishermen B.C. Packe	rs, Steveston, B.C.
사용하다 보다 집 사용하는 사람들이 하는 사람들이 되었다면 하는데	: BEET 기계 : 100 대한 100 대한 기계 : 100 대한 10	ADDRESS: Same address
AME OF WIFE OR HUSBAND:	- war war of (u) 8 vrs.	ADDRESS
AMES OF LIVING CHILDREN	SHIGEYUKI (W) 2 yrs.	ADDRESS:
		ADDRESS
I certify that the above inform	nation is true and complete and sta	ate that I have no property of any kind whatsoever in
protected area in minimum	day of April	(Signature) G. Hamaguchi

\* FOR DEPARTMENTAL USE.

euon

HOW DO YOU PROPOSE TO PAY THESE OFF?

euoN

FIST OF LIABILITIES:

# INFORMATION FROM R.C.M.P. Date June 16/13. Our File No. \_6093 HAMAGUCHI. Registration No. 04660 Former Address P.O. Box 188, Steveston, K.C. Date Evacuated May 17/42 Naturelized - Canadian-Born - National Present Address Married - Single (check) m/k Name of Husband Mujo. Name of Father Tamonosuke Names of Children under 16 Requested by Registered with Custodian (Yes or No)

Additional Information

#### REAL PROPERTY SHIMARY

Pile No. 6093

July 20, 1946.

# RE: Choichiro HAMAGUCHI, Reg. No.04660

This file reveals that the above owned no real property in any protected area of British Columbia.

The file reveals the above carried no fire Insurance.

The above summary is certified to be in accordance with the information on file.

My 20/46

R. B. Mackedie

The Story gamenty is cartified to be in accordance with the interesting mailie.

The above gamenty is cartified to be in accordance with the interesting mailie.

The above gamenty is cartified to be in accordance with the interesting mailie.

File No. 6093

July 20, 1946.

#### RE: Choichiro HAMAGUCHI, Reg. No. 04660

The above, who registered with the Custodian on April 20/42 and was evacuated on May 17/42, signed a yellow "No property" card stating that he owned no property of any kind whatsoever in any protected area of British Columbia. However on June 17/44 he wrote to us asking for shipment of a bed and spring stored at the Mio Sonjinka Hall in Steveston Investigation reveals that chattels from this place were inventoried by Custodian agent, Mr. C.C.Mobinson on Oct. 16/42, List #71, in the name of Mrs. C. HAMAGUCHI, File 4493, wife of the above, and these are dealt with on her file.

On June 17/44 the above wrote and advised us that he had \$1000.00 worth nets at the Imperial Cannery, Star net house. We replied to this letter on June 23 enclosing a net form for him to fill out. In the meantime we asked our Steveston agent, "r. G. M. Harris to make enquiries as per our memo of June 23/44. His reply of June 27/44 states that he found no trace of any nets being turned in by the above to the Star Cannery when he checked through the Star Cannery net book. We wrote to the above on June 28/44 informing him of this and also stating that we had been advised that the Gulf of Georgia Cannery had bought nets from him before his evacuation. He wrote on July 1/44 enclosing a completed net form listing 6 nets. He was written to again on July 6/44 and on Dec. 7/44 minducation and a state of the state of the

we wrote to the B. C. Security Commission giving them all this information

SPECIFIED ARTICLES: According to information supplied to this office the above was the registered owner of a fishing vessel the "C.H." which was sod through the Japanese Fishing Vessel Disposal Committee for the net sum of \$393.50 and this sum was paid to HAMAGUCHI on March 31/42.

In July, 1945, the account of the above was credited with the sum of RECEIVABLE: \$1.81, being a refund of security deposit for light from the B.C.E.R.

SECURITIES: The file reveals that the above holds 22 shares in the Canada Mio Co. Ltd as noted in memo of Dec. 14/43 on file. This company is in course of liquidation by P. S. Moss & Sons.

> No property interests other than those mentioned above are found on this file.

The above summary is certified to be in accordance with the information on file.

July 20/46

#### Res Choichiro HAMAGUCHI Box. No. 04660

The following table is an extract from the ledgers saved for the British Columbia Packers Co., Itd., covering their Star Cannery Net House. Theiring Col. Journal Ledgers were instructed to have the Japanese Pishermen enter into these Ledgers the nets which were left by them in the Company Net houses.

The original ledgers are in the hands of Mr. P. G. Shears.

<b>D</b> .	Ply.	Inch.	Deep.	<u>Fathon</u>	Yelve.
20	4/40	#	50	300	110.60
21	5/40	53	-55	400	150.00
22	6/40	4	50	400	169.00
23	9/40	9	40	280	150.00
24	9/40	9	40	120	30.00
25	12/40	10	35	320	200.00
*	10/40	e)	35	140	30.00
		1 Row Bos			6.00

(signed C. HAMAGUCHI

N. B. Parter

#### SUMMARY TAKEN FROM VESSELS RECORDS

Date: Dec. 31, 1943

Name: Choichiro HAMAGUCHI

Reg. No.04660 File: 6093

Boat File No.: JFVDC 293

Name of Vessel: "C.H." 31' x 7'3"x3'5"(1925) Regal 14 (1936)

Lic. or Reg. No.: New Westminster 952

Naval No.: W.084-D

Owner's Valuation: \$800.00

JFVDC Valuation: \$374.00 - Survey #277 Principal value in engine & drum

Custodian Valuation: Not appraised

Date of Sale: March 28, 1942.

Purchaser: H. Bell-Irving & Co.Ltd.

Signature on Sales Papers: No copy on file

Selling Price: \$400.00

Paid to JFVDC SECONOMICS \$400.00

Supervision Costs: \$6.50

Balance due Owner: \$393.50

Paid to: Choichire Hamaguchi on March 31, 1942.

Location of Boat at Sale: New Westminster

Claims Against Canadian Govt.: None

Additional Information:

Remarks 6/46

A Machine

File Sec. 6456

ASC

GOOD

January 26, 1946.

TO: The File

THOSE So, S. J. Seckedia

LE Younge (Mrs. Pakesahure) Hallacidia
Sirvenia Hallacidisi
Cholchire FARACICEI

The have transferred to let Surpass (court have

10 here transferred to Not Suspense Assembly the sun of 120,000 wrengty credited to Judical Habituent, File 6077, as be dealed concretize. This not wer taken from the Gulf of Georgia Commery.

Highian

Rism

February 24th, 1945.

Mr. Choichiro HAMAGUCHI, Reg. No. 04660, c/o Jack Bridge, Magrath, Alta.

Dear Sir:-

of 1944, we have contacted your cousin, Hiroshi Hamaguchi, but have not been able to get any definite information from him except that two of your nets were
sold. He has asked for your address and will doubtless write to you direct.

Yours truly,

H. F. Green Protection Department action on his
file intimed
actions from property

Mr. Miroshi HAMAGUCHI, Reg. No. 01777, P. O. Rox 355, Masloops, B. C.

Dear Gir:-

Thank you for your letter of February 5th the contents of which we have noted and with which we deal as follows.

(1) Two dinghtes sold for \$20.00. If you do not claim these as your own, to would prefer to be advised of who you consider to be the owners and send them the money direct.

flowing my

- (2) You ask us to let you know definitely about all the rest of the equipment left in the Star Cannery. Everything that we could find there was sold and credited to the accounts of the individual evacuous whose names appeared on the tags. It is difficult for us to trace these Japanese and so believe that you would not be interested in what had been sold for their credit. Nothing new remains in the Star Cannery.
  - (3) The address of Choichiro Hemaguchi is

c/o Jack Bridge, Magrath, Alberta.

Yours truly,

M. F. Green Protection Department

January 26th, 1945.

Mr. Hiroshi HAMAGUCHI, Reg. No. 01777, c/o James Gouldie, Rainbow Ranch, Okanagan Centre, B. C.

Dear Sirt-

Please do not fail to answer our letter of December 7th, the contents of which we repeat for your easy reference.

- (a) Did you dispose of your fishing equipment before evacuation?
- (b) Do you know anything about nets belonging to Choichiro Hamaguchi said to be left in the Star Cannery in your care?
- proceeds of sale of two dinghies credited to your sceount?

Yours truly,

H. F. Green Protection Department

Dendi Recolation Section

Recolation Section

Recolation Constitution

Reference Constitution

Referen our net Lad been sold red lylro evenution, but I don't knowly they about it, as willy find out who said The net & dow payframmel of Girgin camey Tital mr Stan Lislie remain who prelammed as dural to contidient of find out for we place Gras Ruly C Hamiqueli E Jack Bridge Magnification This count be followed for the - see ours 26-6-44 6-7-44

Mr. Choichiro HAMAGUCHI, Registration No. 04660, c/o Jack Bridge, Box 48, Magrath, Alberta.

Dear Sir:-

Thank you for your letter of July 1st. You will now, however, have received ours of June 28th from which you will see that our Steveston representative discovered that it was the Star Cannery for which you fished (as stated in your letter under reply) and not the Imperial as previously mentioned by you.

You will recall that when you registered on April 20th you certified that you had no property of any kind whatsoever in any restricted area in British Columbia and at this date, namely two years after your evacuation, we are afraid that we cannot follow this matter any further.

Yours truly,

H. F. Green Protection Department

July 1, 1944
Magnath, sets **EVACUATION SECTION** Rec'd JUL 5 1944 File No. 6093 Dew Sis: -. Referred (see Law enling a list of net that streat the Stee Gennery Test House. Phio isn't enlist at the Controlien when we evenue from the count, but we make a link 4 game to our menager mr. Clarke Gressy, the net is all mark (#O. Hemaqueli). The key of the net lower! at that line that we come to alberta, Japanese bay named Herrali Hanges Led the buy of the net bruse, but, we are not sured the buy but I think Two Clarks Greaty had it went to afect up & sent us which not in sold which is remain please. Jour Pruly. O. Hamaguali a Jul Bridge Magrice, all

Name of Owner:

Registration No .:

Address:

EVACUATI	ON SECTION	ON
Rec'd JUL	5 1944	
File Mo.		
Ans	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Referred		

### FISHING NET INVENTORY

- 1. Place of Storage Stew Cannery Met House, Steventon,
  (a) In whose care Manager, Charles Breeky
  - (b) Whereabouts of key (if eny)

Tringer Chulus

2. Description of nets as follows:

<u>Tyroe</u>	Mesh	Ply Depti		Valuation	Any other merks of identification
53/4	50	4	150	710.00	
5/2	54	4	200	150.00	
7	50	6	200	1,60.00	
10	35	12	160	200,00	
8	35	9	50	130.00	
9	40	9	50	130.00	

N. B. Please do not exaggerate fathom length or valuation, as this will only make it harder to identify your nets, and to credit any money received from their sale to their rightful owners.

GLADIS DERARDIZAT

Cholosteo RAMAGRONI - Ros. 16. 04650

provincial Montal Hospital ..... 1.

MOTUL: Patient Still in Hospital therefore Claims Dept. door not take any action.

" which have them a sending - as they

Pilo 6093

Steventon. 27 June, 1944.

To: Mr. R. B. Machedie.

Res BANAGUCET, Chotchire

In reply to yours of 23rd June, the B. C. Packers say this man fished from their Star Connecy, but on going over the Net Book, I can find no trace of his turning in any nets.

Mr. Stan Lealle tells me that the Gulf of Coorgia Connery bought meta from this man prior to evaluation.

FG. M. Harrist

April 12, 1951 ATION SECTION Rec'd APR 1 0 1951 File Ne. 6093 has alle Dear Sir I have received your letter lang Time again Cheque of my Canala Miss Company Limited's store But since I did not hear from you I en surely the letter 

LATION SECTION Grand Inks BG Rec'd .. APR 1 8 1951 File No. 6093 april 12, 195! alle Dear Sir I have received your letter long time again 2 de Dicember sujing that you will send me the cheque of my Canada his Company Limited's share But since I did not hear from you I am writing this letter to ask you whent will be able to get this cheque Will you pluse write to meas soon as possible and lell me what hypen to this Cours truly mr Chailhiro Hamaguchi Key. no 04660. 90 x Ximura Grand Inko BC

Mr. Choichiro HaMAGUCHI, Regn. No. 04660, c/o Mr. K. Kisura, R.R. Mo. 1, Grand Forks, B.C.

Dear Siri

## Ret Canada Mio Company Limited

We acknowledge receipt of your letter of the light april, and regret that this office is not able to make distribution to shareholders as yet.

Transfers of shares were made which were not registered and many shareholders have not turned in their certificates. When this has been settled, liquidation will be effected and your share in the distribution will be forwarded to you.

Yours truly,

Office of the Custodian.

HA

13th December, 1950.

Mr. Choichire HAMAGUCHI, Regn. No. 04660, c/c Mr. K. Kimura, H.R. Mo. 1, Grand Forks, B.C.

Dear Sir:

We wish to acknowledge receipt of your registered letter englosing 2 certificates covering 22 shares in the Canadalio Company Limited. A shaque covering your share in the distribution will be sent to you shortly.

lours truly,

Office of the Custodian.

BA